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Executive Summary 

NOTE: The executive summary is presented solely for introductory purposes and the information 

contained in this section should only be used in conjunction with the full text of this report. 

This Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) was prepared by Dixon Environmental Services 

(Dixon ES) in accordance with procedures outlined in ASTM E 1527-13 Standard Practice for 

Environmental Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process. This report is for the sole 

use of LMJ Enterprises, and/or designated agents.  

The purpose of this Phase I ESA is to identify Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs), 

Historical RECs, or Controlled RECs associated with current or former land use practices that may 

have affected the environmental quality of the “Property”, identified below: 

Project Information 

Client (User): LMJ Enterprises 

Parcel #(s): King County Parcel # 2826059046 

Physical Address: 11932 124th Avenue NE, Kirkland, WA 98034 

Current Land Use: Auto Dealership 

Property Details 

The Property consists of a single irregularly-shaped King County Tax Parcel (#2826059046), 3.33 

acres in size, addressed at 11932 124th Avenue NE in Kirkland, Washington (Exhibit A: Figures 1 and 

2). The Property is accessed from the east side of 124th Avenue NE on the west side of the Property, 

the south side of NE 120th Street on the northwest side of the Property, and the west side of Slater 

Avenue NE on the east side of the Property. 

The Property is currently developed with a two-story, 13,801 square foot auto dealership. The 

building is separated into a show room, office space, service garage, and car wash bay. The tenant at 

the time of this Phase I ESA was Nissan of Kirkland. 

Undeveloped portions of the Property include asphalt paved parking areas and well maintained 

landscaping. 

The presence of an automotive services facility on the Property is considered a potential 

environmental concern due to the possible improper storage and/or disposal of hazardous materials 

such as used oil, antifreeze, and parts cleaning solvents. 

This land use is discussed further below. 
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Site Reconnaissance 

Dixon ES performed a site reconnaissance on November 5, 2019, which consisted of observations 

intended on assessing potential environmental risk to the Property. At the time of the site visit, the 

Property was improved with a Nissan of Kirkland auto dealership. 

The following notable observations were made during the site reconnaissance: 

• Two drums of spent antifreeze, a drum of reservoir concentrate, and two drums of non-

chlorinated brake cleaner were observed. The drums were in good condition and no 

indications of structural failures or past releases were noted. 

• Used oil appears to be processed through an oil water separator on the Property. The system 

is staged within a gated enclosure on the eastern side of the dealership structure. The oil is 

reportedly removed and recycled through various companies under applicable regulatory 

laws. Most recently, EcoLube Recovery. 

• Three stationary ASTs were observed on the Property; two labeled as synthetic motor oil and 

one labeled as synthetic automatic transmission fluid. These ASTs were stored in the gated 

enclosure on the eastern side of the dealership structure. The ASTs were stored on concrete 

and no indications of structural failures or past releases were noted. 

• Several mobile ASTs (tanks on rollers) were observed within the service garage. These tanks 

are used to collect used oil drained from vehicles during maintenance.  

• Several underground hydraulic hoists were observed within the service area. According to 

the current owner, these are reportedly enclosed in individual concrete vaults to prevent any 

leakage into surrounding soil.  

• One interior strip drain was observed within the service area and adjacent to the car wash 

bay. This drain is reportedly plumbed to the oil water separator prior to discharge. 

• Minor oil drips were observed within the asphalt parking areas and within the exterior AST 

enclosure, however these drips appeared to be de minimus in nature. 

Adjacent properties/rights-of-way include: 124th Avenue NE to the north, followed by a construction 

storage yard and auto repair facility; Slater Avenue NE to the east, followed by an office building and 

residential developments; several automotive repair facilities to the south; and a multi-tenant retail 

center to the west. 

The following potential environmental concerns were identified during the site reconnaissance: 
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• The use and storage of various hazardous materials - Based on site observations, it appears 

that appropriate best management practices are in place to prevent a release to the 

environment therefore these observations do not represent a REC for the Property. 

• The surrounding high-risk land use – Several auto repair facilities are located in close 

proximity to the Property in inferred up-gradient hydrologic positions. No obvious 

indications of environmental impacts were observed, however these facilities will be further 

evaluated through a regulatory file review to determine whether there have been 

documented release(s) that pose a threat to the environmental quality of the Property. 

Historical Land Use Summary  

According to archived tax records, the Property was first developed in 1919 with a single-family 

domestic dwelling on the southeast corner of the Property; this residence reportedly utilized stove 

heat. A second residence was reportedly added in 1930 on the northeast corner of the Property, 

which also utilized stove heat.  

Very few changes were observed in aerial photographs of the Property between 1944 and 1977. 

Increased commercial development in the vicinity was apparent after 1965.   

There were no city directory listing for the potential addresses of the Property on NE 120th Street, 

124th Avenue NE, or Slater Avenue NE between 1959 and 1985.   

In the 1980 aerial photograph, a large amount of fill material is visible on the central portion of the 

Property and several objects, consistent with that of automobiles, are visible on the eastern portion 

of the Property. The source of the fill material is unknown. 

In the 1985 aerial photograph, more fill material is visible on the central portion of the Property and 

dozens more objects, likely vehicles, are visible on the eastern portion of the Property. 

By 1990, it appears that the accumulation of fill material had ceased, as new vegetation is apparent 

across the central portion of the Property. The potential vehicles also appear to have been removed 

by this time. 

In 1997, the City of Kirkland issued permits for the demolition of two single-family residences and a 

shed. A permit was also issued in 1997 for the construction of an 11,000 square foot automobile 

dealership. 

Aerial photographs between 2006 and 2013 depict a slightly different development configuration on 

the Property, however the land use appears consistent with current activities. 

The Property appears in its current configuration in the 2017 aerial photograph. 
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The potential presence of undocumented fill material, placed on the Property between at least 1980 

and 1985, is considered a REC. The source and environmental quality of this fill material is unknown. 

The historical staging of dozens of automobiles on the Property between at least 1980 and 1985 is 

considered a REC. Staging of defunct cars can lead to releases of petroleum hydrocarbons and heavy 

metals onto surface soils. Depending on concentrations and hydrocarbon fractions, contamination 

associated with this past land use could also present a potential Vapor Encroachment Condition 

(VEC). 

Previous Environmental Reports 

The current owner, by way of the user, provided a Phase I Environmental Audit prepared for the 

Property by Environmental Associates, Inc. (EAI) in 2002. Relevant excerpts from these reports are 

included in Exhibit C. 

Their assessment revealed no evidence of recognized environmental conditions in connection with 

the Property. They did identify the presence of fill material and staging of multiple cars on the 

Property, however they did not discuss or provide an opinion on the potential issues associated with 

these observations. 

Dixon ES does not concur with the findings of their Phase I Environmental Audit as discussed above.    

Regulatory File Review 

A review of regulatory agency records was conducted in order to identify known or potential sources 

of contamination that could adversely impact the environmental quality of the Property. Records 

were obtained using the commercial database search services of Environmental Data Resources 

(EDR)(Appendix C). 

The Property is not listed on any of the databases within the EDR report, nor did Ecology have any 

responsive physical files or ERTS/SPILLS reports locatable for the Property. 

No potential environmental concerns or RECs were identified based on these findings. 

Dixon ES reviewed the off-Property database listings within one mile of the Subject Property and 

dismissed the majority of the sites as RECs during the preliminary review of the EDR report based on 

distance, database occurrence, and/or inferred hydrologic position. 

Remaining sites of material interest to the environmental quality of the Property were evaluated 

based on information presented in the EDR report, along with available documentation provided by 

Ecology.  
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The findings of the supplemental research indicate that these sites present low risk of environmental 

impact to the Subject Property and are therefore not considered RECs or VECs. Details regarding this 

evaluation are included within the full body of this report. 

Findings, Opinions, and Recommendations 

The potential presence of undocumented fill material, placed on the Property between at least 1980 

and 1985, is considered a REC. The source and environmental quality of this fill material is unknown. 

The historical staging of dozens of automobiles on the Property between at least 1980 and 1985 is 

considered a REC. Staging of defunct cars can lead to releases of petroleum hydrocarbons and heavy 

metals onto surface soils. Depending on concentrations and hydrocarbon fractions, contamination 

associated with this past land use could also present a potential VEC. 

Based on the findings described above, it appears that further assessment is warranted to evaluate 

the environmental quality of the Property. 

Dixon ES recommends the collection of shallow soil samples on the Property to assess the potential 

for a historical release from the defunct automobiles and/or presence of contamination within the 

undocumented fill material. 
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1.0 Introduction 

1.1 Document Purpose 

This Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) was prepared by Dixon Environmental Services 

(Dixon ES) for King County Parcel #2826059046, addressed at 11932 124th Avenue NE in Kirkland, 

Washington (the Property/Subject Property). This Phase I ESA was prepared in accordance with 

procedures outlined in ASTM E 1527-13 Standard Practice for Environmental Assessments: Phase I 

Environmental Site Assessment Process, and is for the sole use of LMJ Enterprises, and/or designated 

agents. 

The purpose of this Phase I ESA is to satisfy “all appropriate inquiry” as presented in the 

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA) and to qualify 

for the landowner liability protections provided under this legislature. This is accomplished by 

assessing the potential for Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs), Historical RECs, or 

Controlled RECs associated with current or former land use practices that may have affected the 

environmental quality of the Property.  

ASTM defines a REC as the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum 

products in, on, or at a property: (1) due to release to the environment; (2) under conditions 

indicative of a release to the environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a 

future release to the environment. 

A Historical REC is defined as a past release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products that 

has occurred in connection with the property and has been addressed to the satisfaction of the 

applicable regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted use criteria established by a regulatory 

authority, without subjecting the property to any required controls (for example, property use 

restrictions, activity and use limitations, institutional controls, or engineering controls). 

A Controlled REC is defined as a REC resulting from a past release of hazardous substances or 

petroleum products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority 

(for example, as evidenced by the issuance of a no further action letter or equivalent, or meeting risk-

based criteria established by regulatory authority), with hazardous substances or petroleum 

products allowed to remain in place subject to the implementation of required controls (for example, 

property use restrictions, activity and use limitations, institutional controls, or engineering controls). 

This report is also intended to assess the potential for Vapor Encroachment Conditions (VECs) which 

are defined as the presence or likely presence of contaminant vapors in the vadose zone of the 

Property, caused by the release of vapors from contaminated soil and/or groundwater either on or 
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near the Property, as identified by the Phase I ESA. ATSM sets a radius of 30 feet for potential 

petroleum hydrocarbon releases, and a radius of 100 feet for potential chlorinated solvent releases. 

1.2 Scope of Work and Methodology 

The completion of this Phase I ESA included the following tasks: 

• A review of various sources of historical information including: aerial photography, County 

Assessor’s records, local permit records, city directories, and archived tax records. Sanborn 

Fire Insurance Map coverage was not available for the Property. 

• A review of current federal databases, including: the EPA Comprehensive Environmental 

Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System (CERCLIS), the EPA National 

Priority List (NPL), the EPA Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Notifiers, the 

RCRA Corrective Action Report (CORRACTS), the Facility Index System (FINDS), and the 

Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS). 

• A review of current state databases including: the Washington State Department of Ecology 

(Ecology) listing of underground storage tanks (UST), the Leaking Underground Storage 

Tank (LUST) listing, and the Confirmed and Suspected Contaminated Sites List (CSCSL). 

• A review of United States Geological Survey (USGS) topographic maps of the Property and 

vicinity. 

• A reconnaissance of the Property to: evaluate current land use practices; identify potential 

evidence of a release such as stained soil, stressed vegetation, characteristic odors; and 

evaluate the potential for a future release based on the improper storage or handling of 

hazardous materials. 

• Interviews with the user of the report, Property owner(s), Property representative(s), local 

government officials, and/or tenants and occupants of the Property. 

• Preparation of this report. 

2.0 Property Details 

2.1 Location, Address, and Legal Description 

The Property consists of a single irregularly-shaped King County Tax Parcel (#2826059046), 3.33 

acres in size, addressed at 11932 124th Avenue NE in Kirkland, Washington (Exhibit A: Figures 1 and 

2). The Property is accessed from the east side of 124th Avenue NE on the west side of the Property, 

the south side of NE 120th Street on the northwest side of the Property, and the west side of Slater 
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Avenue NE on the east side of the Property. The following is an abbreviated legal description of the 

Property as provided by the King County Department of Assessments: 

N 3.50 AC OF POR OF SW 1/4 OF SE 1/4 LY WLY OF SLATER AVE NE LESS POR FOR 124TH AVE NE 

SUBJ TO TRANS LN ESMT TGW POR OF SD SUBD - BEG AT NXN NWLY MGN CO RD #970 & S LN OF 

SD N 3.5 AC LY WLY OF SD RD TH S 89-05-54 W TO W LN OF SD SUBD TH SLY ALG W LN 20.7 FT TH 

S 88-43-56 E TO WLY MGN OF SD RD TH NLY ALG SD MGN TO BEG SUBJ TO TRANS LN ESMT LESS 

PORS FOR RDS PER REC #'S 20020502002012 & 20070419001940 LESS POR FOR NE 120TH ST PER 

REC #20130123001745  

The current tax payer for the Property is listed as S & I OF WA LLC. 

2.2 Current Improvements, Land Use, and Occupant Information 

The Property is currently developed with a two-story, 13,801 square foot auto dealership. The 

building is separated into a show room, office space, service garage, and car wash bay. The tenant at 

the time of this Phase I ESA was Nissan of Kirkland. 

Undeveloped portions of the Property include asphalt paved parking areas and well maintained 

landscaping.  

2.3 Zoning and General Area Land Use 

The Property is zoned TL 6A (Commercial). 

Land use in the immediate vicinity is primarily commercial in nature to the north, south, and west, 

while land use to the east is primarily residential. 

2.4 Utilities 

The primary utilities currently serving the Property are reportedly provided by the City of Kirkland; 

these include: potable water, stormwater services, and sanitary sewer services. 

Natural gas and power are reportedly provided by Puget Sound Energy. 

2.5 Environmental Summary 

The presence of an automotive services facility on the Property is considered a potential 

environmental concern due to the possible improper storage and/or disposal of hazardous materials 

such as used oil, antifreeze, and parts cleaning solvents.  
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ASTM defines a potential environmental concern as “the possible presence of any hazardous 

substances or petroleum products on a property under conditions that indicate the possibility of an 

existing release, a past release, or a threat of a future release of any hazardous substances or 

petroleum products into structures on the property or into the ground, ground water, or surface 

water of the property. The term includes hazardous substances or petroleum products even under 

conditions in compliance with laws.” 

Generally speaking, it is treated as an issue that requires further evaluation as to whether it meets 

the definition of a REC to the Property.  This land use will be discussed further in subsequent sections 

of this report. 

3.0 Physical Setting 

Category Description Source 

Topographic Characteristics 
Site Elevation 167 feet above mean sea level EDR Geocheck 

Topographic Gradient The primary topographic gradient at the 
Property is from south to north, with a 
secondary gradient from east to west.  

EDR Geocheck; Site 
Visit 

Hydrologic Characteristics 

Surface Water Runoff Runoff at the Property appears to be 
managed via a network of catch basins 
installed within the asphalt parking areas.   

EDR Geocheck; Site 
Visit 

Nearest Water Body Totem Lake: Approximately 1,100 feet to the 
north of the Property. 

Site Visit; USGS 
Topographic Map 
Kirkland, WA (2014) 

Flood Zones Zone X: Areas Determined to be Outside 500-
year Flood Plain 

FEMA Map Panel 
53033C0360F 

Wetlands The Property does not appear to lie within 
the National Wetland Inventory 

USGS Topographic 
Map Kirkland, WA 
(2014) 

Geologic Characteristics 
Primary Soil Types ALDERWOOD – Gravelly – Sandy Loam 

Characteristics: Slow infiltration rates, low 
hydraulic conductivity. 

EDR Geocheck - 
National Cooperative 
Soil Survey (NCSS) 

Fill Material No obvious indications of fill material. Site Visit. 
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Hydrogeologic Characteristics 
Depth to Nearest 
Groundwater 

Approximately 15 feet below ground surface 
(bgs). 

Records reviewed for 
site located in close 
proximity. Brown 
Bear Car Wash 5495 
(Brown Bear Site), 
addressed at 12421 
Totem Lake Blvd 
(Exhibit C) 

Groundwater Flow 
Direction 

Groundwater flow direction is inferred to the 
north/northwest toward Totem Lake.  

USGS Topographic 
Map Kirkland, WA 
(2014); Data from 
Brown Bear Site 

Nearest Groundwater 
Supply Wells 

There do not appear to be any active 
groundwater supply wells within 1-mile of 
the Property. 

Ecology Well Log 
Search 

3.1 Environmental Summary 

No potential environmental concerns or RECs were identified associated with the physical setting of 

the Property. 

4.0 Site Reconnaissance 

Dixon ES performed a site reconnaissance on November 5, 2019, which consisted of observations 

intended on assessing potential environmental risk to the Property. These observations are 

discussed in the table below. Photos taken during the site reconnaissance are included as Exhibit B.  

Category Description 
Current Use of the 
Property 

Auto dealership. 

General Observations The Property is occupied by a single building, sectioned into a show 
room, office space, service center, and car wash bay. 
The undeveloped portions of the Property are improved with asphalt 
paved parking areas and non-stressed, well maintained landscaping.    

Petroleum Products Observed; see notes in subsequent sections. 
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Other Hazardous 
Substances 

Two drums of spent antifreeze, a drum of reservoir concentrate, and 
two drums of non-chlorinated brake cleaner were observed. 

Hazardous Waste Used oil is processed through an oil water separator on the Property. 
The system is staged within a gated enclosure on the eastern side of 
the dealership structure. The oil is reportedly removed and recycled 
through various companies under applicable regulatory laws. Most 
recently, EcoLube Recovery.   

Landfills/Dumps/Solid 
Waste Disposal 

No landfills or dumps were observed on the Property or adjoining 
properties. 

Aboveground Storage 
Tanks (ASTs) 

Three stationary ASTs were observed on the Property; two labeled as 
synthetic motor oil and one labeled as synthetic automatic 
transmission fluid. These ASTs were stored in the gated enclosure on 
the eastern side of the dealership structure. The ASTs were stored on 
concrete and no indications of structural failures or past releases were 
noted. 
Several mobile ASTs (tanks on rollers) were observed within the 
service garage. These tanks are used to collect used oil drained from 
vehicles during maintenance.   

Underground Storage 
Tanks (USTs) 

No surface features indicative of USTs were noted. 

Hydraulic Systems Several underground hydraulic hoists were observed within the 
service area. According to the current owner, these are reportedly 
enclosed in individual concrete vaults to prevent any leakage into 
surrounding soil.  

Drums As discussed above, two drums of spent antifreeze, a drum of 
reservoir concentrate, and two drums of non-chlorinated brake 
cleaner were observed. 
The drums were in good condition and no indications of structural 
failures or past releases were noted. 

PCBs One electrical transformer was observed, which had no labels relevant 
to PCBs. 
This transformer was mounted on top of a concrete pad, and no 
evidence of past leaks or spills was observed. 

HVAC System and Fuel 
Source 

Natural gas. 

Floor Drains  One interior strip drain was observed within the service area and 
adjacent to the car wash bay. This drain is reportedly plumbed to the 
oil water separator prior to discharge.   

Interior or Exterior 
Sumps 

No interior or exterior sumps were observed on the Property. 
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Pits, Ponds, or Lagoons No pits, ponds, or lagoons were observed on the Property. 

Stained Soil or Pavement No significant staining was observed on the Property. Minor oil drips 
were observed within the asphalt parking areas and within the 
exterior AST enclosure, however these drips appeared to be de 
minimus in nature. 

Stressed Vegetation No stressed vegetation was observed on the Property. 

Possible Fill or Grading No obvious indications of fill or grading was observed during the site 
reconnaissance.  

Wastewater or Other 
Liquid Discharge 
(Including Stormwater) 

No wastewater or liquid discharge was observed on the Property 
during the time of the site reconnaissance. 

Wells (including dry 
wells, irrigation wells, 
injection wells, 
abandoned wells, or 
other wells) 

No wells were observed on the Property. 

Septic Systems or 
Cesspools. 

No septic systems or cesspools were observed on the Property. 

4.1 Access Restrictions and Limitations 

There were no access restrictions or limitations during the site reconnaissance.  

 4.2 Surrounding Properties 

Adjacent properties/rights-of-way include: 124th Avenue NE to the north, followed by a construction 

storage yard and auto repair facility; Slater Avenue NE to the east, followed by an office building and 

residential developments; several automotive repair facilities to the south; and a multi-tenant retail 

center to the west. 

A visual inspection of the exteriors of these properties did not reveal any obvious RECs for the 

Property. 

4.3 Environmental Summary 

The following potential environmental concerns were identified during the site reconnaissance: 
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• The use and storage of various hazardous materials - Based on site observations, it appears 

that appropriate best management practices are in place to prevent a release to the 

environment therefore these observations do not represent a REC for the Property. 

• The surrounding high-risk land use – Several auto repair facilities are located in close 

proximity to the Property in inferred up-gradient hydrologic positions. These facilities will 

be further evaluated through a regulatory file review to determine whether there have been 

documented release(s) that pose a threat to the environmental quality of the Property.   

5.0 Historical Land Use Information 

Historical land use information for the Property and surrounding properties was gathered through 

research of the following sources (Appendix A): 

• Aerial Photographs – 1944, 1952, 1965, 1968, 1973, 1977, 1980, 1985, 1990, 2006, 2009, 

2013, and 2017. 

• City Directories – 1959, 1963, 1967, 1972, 1977, 1982, and 1985. 

• Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps – Unmapped Property. 

• King County Assessor’s Records 

• City of Kirkland Permit Records 

• Archived Tax Records 

• Interviews 

Date(s) Description Source 
1919 One single-family domestic dwelling was 

reportedly constructed on the southeast 
corner of the Property. This structure was 
heated by “Stove”. 

Archived Tax Records 

1930 One single-family domestic dwelling was 
reportedly constructed on the northeast 
corner of the Property. This structure was 
heated by “Stove”. 

Archived Tax Records 

1944, 1952, and 1965 The Property appears to be developed with 
two single-family dwellings and two 
outbuildings on the eastern portion of the 
Property, adjacent to Slater Avenue NE. 
The western portion of the Property appears 
to be vacant and undeveloped. 
Adjacent properties also appear to be 
residential in nature.  

Aerial Photographs 
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1959, 1963, and 1967 There are no listings for the potential 
addresses of the Property. 

City Directories 

1968, 1973, and 1977 No significant changes are visible on the 
Property. 
Increased commercial development is 
apparent in the vicinity of the Property. 

Aerial Photographs 

1972 and 1977 There are no listings for the potential 
addresses of the Property. 

City Directories 

1980 It appears that a large amount of fill material 
is present on the central portion of the 
Property. 
Several objects, possibly vehicles, are 
apparent to the west of the single-family 
dwellings.  

Aerial Photograph 

1982 and 1985 There are no listings for the potential 
addresses of the Property. 

City Directories 

1985 More fill material is visible on the central 
portion of the Property and dozens of objects, 
likely vehicles, are visible to the west of the 
single-family residences.  

Aerial Photograph 

1990 The potential vehicles are no longer visible 
and the area of fill material appears to have 
grown vegetation.  

Aerial Photograph 

1997 Three permits were issued for the demolition 
of two single-family residences and one shed. 

City of Kirkland 

1997 An auto dealership was reportedly 
constructed on the Property. 

King County Assessor’s 
Records 

2006, 2009, and 2013 Two commercial structures are visible on the 
Property; one large building on the western 
portion of the Property and one smaller 
building in the east central portion of the 
Property. 
The undeveloped portions of the Property 
are utilized as surface parking. 
This facility was reportedly occupied by an 
Infiniti dealership.  

Aerial Photographs and 
Interviews 

2017 One large commercial structure is visible on 
the eastern portion of the Property. The 
undeveloped portions of the Property are 
utilized as surface parking. 
The Property appears in its current 
configuration.  

Aerial Photograph 
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5.1 Historical Land Use Summary 

According to archived tax records, the Property was first developed in 1919 with a single-family 

domestic dwelling on the southeast corner of the Property; this residence reportedly utilized stove 

heat. A second residence was reportedly added in 1930 on the northeast corner of the Property, 

which also utilized stove heat.  

Very few changes were observed in aerial photographs of the Property between 1944 and 1977. 

Increased commercial development in the vicinity was apparent after 1965.   

There were no city directory listing for the potential addresses of the Property on NE 120th Street, 

124th Avenue NE, or Slater Avenue NE between 1959 and 1985.   

In the 1980 aerial photograph, a large amount of fill material is visible on the central portion of the 

Property and several objects, consistent with that of automobiles, are visible on the eastern portion 

of the Property. The source of the fill material is unknown. 

In the 1985 aerial photograph, more fill material is visible on the central portion of the Property and 

dozens more objects, likely vehicles, are visible on the eastern portion of the Property. 

By 1990, it appears that the accumulation of fill material had ceased, as new vegetation is apparent 

across the central portion of the Property. The potential vehicles also appear to have been removed 

by this time. 

In 1997, the City of Kirkland issued permits for the demolition of two single-family residences and a 

shed. A permit was also issued in 1997 for the construction of an 11,000 square foot automobile 

dealership. 

Aerial photographs between 2006 and 2013 depict a slightly different development configuration on 

the Property, however the land use appears consistent with current activities. 

The Property appears in its current configuration in the 2017 aerial photograph. 

5.1.1 Environmental Summary 

The potential presence of undocumented fill material, placed on the Property between at least 1980 

and 1985, is considered a REC. The source and environmental quality of this fill material is unknown. 

The historical staging of dozens of automobiles on the Property between at least 1980 and 1985 is 

considered a REC. Staging of defunct cars can lead to releases of petroleum hydrocarbons and heavy 

metals onto surface soils. Depending on concentrations and hydrocarbon fractions, contamination 

associated with this past land use could also present a potential VEC. 
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6.0 User Provided Information 

6.1 Reason for the Phase I ESA 

Dixon ES understands that the reason that a Phase I ESA was requested is to evaluate environmental 

risk prior to the sale of the Property. 

6.2 Title Records 

Title records were not provided to Dixon ES for review. 

6.3 Environmental Questionnaire 

An environmental questionnaire was provided to the user and potential purchaser of the Property 

(Appendix B). 

No potential environmental concerns of RECs were identified based on the responses provided.  

6.4 Environmental Liens or Activity and Use Limitations 

No environmental liens or activity and use limitations were identified during the course of this Phase 

I ESA. 

6.5 Specialized Knowledge of Environmental Conditions 

No specialized knowledge of environmental conditions was disclosed to Dixon ES. 

6.6 Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information 

No commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information regarding the environmental quality 

of the Property was provided to Dixon ES. 

6.7 Fair Market Value Assessment 

The user did not have any reason to believe that fair market value of the Property has been influenced 

by environmental conditions. 
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6.8 Environmental Documents 

The current owner, by way of the user, provided a Phase I Environmental Audit prepared for the 

Property by Environmental Associates, Inc. (EAI) in 2002. Relevant excerpts from these reports are 

included in Exhibit C. 

Their assessment revealed no evidence of recognized environmental conditions in connection with 

the Property. They did identify the presence of fill material and staging of multiple cars on the 

Property, however they did not discuss or provide an opinion on the potential issues associated with 

these observations. 

Dixon ES does not concur with the findings of their Phase I Environmental Audit as evident in Section 

5.1.1.  

6.9 Environmental Summary 

No potential environmental concerns or RECs were identified based on a review of user provided 

information.  

7.0 Interviews 

The following interviews were conducted during the course of this Phase I ESA. 

7.1 Tenants, Occupants, Managers 

During the site reconnaissance, Dixon ES interviewed Mr. Chris O’Conner, the sellers real estate 

broker who has been familiar with the Property since at least 1997. Mr. O’Conner indicated that he 

was not aware of any spills of hazardous substances, air quality issues, presence of USTs, or any other 

environmental incidents on the Property. 

7.2 Local Government Officials 

7.2.1 Fire Department 

A public records request was submitted to City of Kirkland Fire Department, which maintains records 

associated with the permitting and decommissioning of commercial USTs. 

No records were found for the Property address. 

7.3 Environmental Summary 

No potential environmental concerns or RECs were identified based on the Phase I ESA interviews.  
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8.0 Regulatory Review 

A review of regulatory agency records was conducted in order to identify known or potential sources 

of contamination that could adversely impact the environmental quality of the Property. Records 

were obtained using the commercial database search services of Environmental Data Resources 

(EDR). The report inquiry # is 5846663.2s, dated October 28, 2019 (Appendix C). 

The ASTM Phase I ESA standard databases, associated search distances, and number of listed sites 

are presented in the table below. The full list of federal, state, and local database listings reviewed 

are presented within the EDR Report. 

Environmental Record Sources 
Search 

Distance 
Number of 
Listed Sites 

Federal National Priorities List (NPL) 1 Mile 0 

Federal Delisted NPL 1 Mile 0 

Federal Comprehensive Environmental Response, 
Compensation, and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) List 

½ Mile 0 

Federal CERCLIS No Further Remediation Action Planned 
(NFRAP) Site List 

½ Mile 0 

Federal Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) 
Corrective Action Sites (CORRACTS) List 

1 Mile 0 

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS Treatment, Storage, and Disposal 
(TSD) Facilities List 

½ Mile 0 

Federal RCRA Generators List ¼ Mile 3 

Federal Institutional Control / Engineering Control (IC/EC) 
Registries 

½ Mile 0 

Federal Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) List Property Only 0 

State and Tribal Equivalent to NPL: Hazardous Sites List (HSL) 1 Mile 2 

State and Tribal Equivalent to CERCLIS: Confirmed and 
Suspected Contaminated Sites List (CSCSL) 

1 Mile 12 

State and Tribal Landfill and/or Solid Waste Disposal Sites List 
(SWF/LF) 

½ Mile 0 

State and Tribal Leaking Underground Storage Tank List (LUST) ½ Mile 14 

State and Tribal Registered Underground Storage Tank List 
(UST) 

½ Mile 13 

State and Tribal IC Registry ½ Mile 2 

State and Tribal Voluntary Cleanup Sites (VCP) (ICR) ½ Mile 23 

State and Tribal Brownfield Sites ½ Mile 0 
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8.1 The Property 

The Property is not listed on any of the databases within the EDR report, nor did Ecology have any 

responsive physical files or ERTS/SPILLS reports locatable for the Property. 

No potential environmental concerns or RECs were identified based on these findings. 

8.2 Surrounding Properties 

Dixon ES reviewed the database listings within one mile of the Property and dismissed the majority 

of the listings as RECs during the preliminary review of the EDR report based on distance, database 

occurrence, and/or inferred hydrologic position. Groundwater flow direction is inferred to the 

north/northwest toward Totem Lake.  

Remaining sites of material interest to the environmental quality of the Property were evaluated 

based on information presented in the EDR report, along with available documentation provided by 

Ecology. Below is a summary of this evaluation: Sites of interest are depicted on Figure 2 in Exhibit 

A. 

8.2.1 Federal RCRA Generators List 

RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the 

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste 

Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, 

transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation 

and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of 

hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month; small quantity generators 

(SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month; and, conditionally 

exempt small quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less 

than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month. 

There are 3 Federal RCRA Generators Sites listed within ¼ mile of the Property.  

All three sites are located in inferred down-gradient hydrologic positions at distances of over 300 

feet. Based on these conditions, these sites appear to present low risk of environmental impact to the 

Subject Property and are not considered RECs or VECs. 

8.2.2 Hazardous Sites List (HSL) 

The Hazardous Sites List is a subset of the Confirmed and Suspected Contaminated Sites List (CSCSL) 

Report. It includes sites which have been assessed and ranked using the Washington Ranking Method 

(WARM). 



 
November 11, 2019 

 

  P a g e  | 20 

There are 2 HSL sites listed within 1 mile of the Property.  

Both sites are located in inferred down-gradient hydrologic positions at distances of over 700 feet. 

Based on these conditions, these sites appear to present low risk of environmental impact to the 

Subject Property and are not considered RECs or VECs. 

8.2.3 Confirmed and Suspected Contaminated Sites List (CSCSL) 

The CSCSL Database is the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites may or may not already be listed 

on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds (state equivalent of 

Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially responsible 

parties. 

There are 12 CSCSL sites listed within 1 mile of the Property.  

Eleven are located in inferred cross to down-gradient hydrologic positions at distances of over 600 

feet. One site is located in an inferred up-gradient hydrologic position, but is at distances of over 

1,300 feet. Based on these conditions, and local geologic considerations for contaminant migration, 

these sites appear to present low risk of environmental impact to the Subject Property and are not 

considered RECs or VECs. 

8.2.4 State and Tribal Leaking Underground Storage Tank List (LUST) 

LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground storage tank incidents. 

There are 14 LUST sites listed within ½ mile of the Property.  

Ten of the sites are located in inferred cross- to down-gradient hydrologic positions at distances of 

over 200 feet. Four sites are located in inferred up-gradient hydrologic positions, but are at distances 

of over 700 feet. Based on these conditions, and local geologic considerations for contaminant 

migration, these sites appear to present low risk of environmental impact to the Subject Property 

and are not considered RECs or VECs. 

8.2.5 State and Tribal Registered Underground Storage Tank List (UST) 

USTs are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) and must 

be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. 

There are 13 UST sites listed within ½ mile of the Property.  

Eight sites are located in inferred cross- to down-gradient hydrologic positions at distances of over 

200 feet. Four sites are located in inferred up-gradient hydrologic positions, but are at distances of 

over 400 feet. Based on these conditions, and local geologic considerations for contaminant 
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migration, these sites appear to present low risk of environmental impact to the Subject Property 

and are not considered RECs or VECs. 

One remaining site (EDR ID 18) appears to be of material interest to the environmental quality of the 

Subject Property and is discussed in Section 8.4. 

8.2.6 State and Tribal Institutional Control (IC) Registry 

Sites that have institutional controls. 

There are 2 IC sites listed within ½ mile of the Property.  

One site is located in an inferred down-gradient hydrologic position at a distance of over 200 feet. 

The second site is located in an inferred up-gradient hydrologic position, but is at a distance of over 

1,000 feet. Based on these conditions, and local geologic considerations for contaminant migration, 

these sites appears to present low risk of environmental impact to the Subject Property and are not 

considered RECs or VECs. 

8.2.7 State and Tribal Voluntary Cleanup Sites (VCP) (ICR) 

Sites that have entered either the Voluntary Cleanup Program or its predecessor Independent 

Remedial Action Program. 

There are 23 VCP/ICR sites listed within ½ mile of the Property.  

Sixteen sites are located in inferred cross- to down-gradient hydrologic positions at distances of over 

200 feet. Seven sites are located in inferred up-gradient hydrologic positions, but are at distances of 

over 700 feet. Based on these conditions, and local geologic considerations for contaminant 

migration, these sites appear to present low risk of environmental impact to the Subject Property 

and are not considered RECs or VECs. 

8.2.8 EDR High Risk Historical Records 

Although not part of the ASTM Phase I ESA standard databases, EDR includes “high-risk” land use 

listings which include manufactured gas plants, auto stations, and cleaners. These databases use an 

algorithm to search through national collections of historical business directories for key words that 

may suggest certain types of land uses, but should not be used as the sole source for determining 

such high risk land use practices as they are subject to addressing errors and do not differentiate 

between specific types of business operations, which present vastly different environmental risk. 

There are 3 Historical Auto, 1 Historical Cleaners, and 1 Inactive Drycleaners listings within ¼ mile 

of the Property.  
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Two sites are located in inferred cross- to down-gradient hydrologic positions at distances of over 

600 feet. One site is located in an inferred up-gradient hydrologic position, but is at a distance of over 

900 feet. Based on these conditions, and local geologic considerations for contaminant migration, 

these sites appear to present low risk of environmental impact to the Subject Property and are not 

considered RECs or VECs. 

Two remaining sites (EDR ID 4 and 20) appear to be of material interest to the environmental quality 

of the Subject Property and are discussed in Section 8.4. 

8.3 Orphan Summary 

The EDR report listed 3 “orphans” that were unmappable by their system. These sites were reviewed 

in an attempt to evaluate whether they were of material interest to the environmental quality of the 

Property. 

None of the 3 sites appear to be a REC to the Property based on distance, database listing, and/or 

inferred hydrologic position. 

8.4 Environmental Summary 

The following sites appear to be of material interest to the environmental quality of the Subject 

Property and require further evaluation: 

EDR 
Map ID 

Site Name Address EDR Databases Distance 

4 Shahrazad Tony 12085 124th Ave NE EDR HIST CLEANER 92 ft W 

18 Buchan Bros 
Investment 
Property 

11924 124th Ave NE UST, ALLSITES 424 ft S 

20 J N J Inc 11920 124th Ave NE EDR HIST CLEANER 488 ft NE 

 

• The “Shahrazad Tony” site is located approximately 92 feet from the Property in an inferred 

cross-gradient hydrologic position. 

This EDR listing is associated with the operation of a dry cleaner at the multi-tenant retail 

center to the west of the Property between 1991 and 1995. 

In response to a public records request, Ecology indicated that they did not have any records 

of hazardous material handling or spills at this site. 
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The presence of a historical dry cleaner in close proximity to the Property is a potential 

environmental concern due to the possible use and improper disposal of hazardous cleaning 

solvents; however, given the available information and lack of a documented release, it does 

not appear appropriate to consider impacts to the Subject Property likely, and therefore this 

site is not considered a REC or VEC.  

• The “Buchan Bros Investment Property” site is located approximately 424 feet from the 

Property in an inferred up-gradient hydrologic position. 

This EDR listing is associated with the removal of one single-wall steel UST in 1996. 

In response to a public records request, Ecology provided permit documentation for the 

removal of one 500 gallon waste oil UST in 1990 (Exhibit C). The date discrepancy does not 

appear to represent a significant data gap.  

According to these records, a site assessment was completed and no contamination was 

found. Based on this information, this site appears to present low risk of environmental 

impact to the Subject Property and is not considered a REC or VEC. 

• The “J N J Inc” site is located approximately 433 feet from the Property in an inferred up-

gradient hydrologic position. 

This EDR listing is associated with operation of an automotive repair shop between 1985 and 

2014. 

In response to a public records request, Ecology indicated that they did not have any records 

of USTs, hazardous material handling, or spills at this site. 

Given the available information, in combination with the relative distance from the Subject 

Property, this site appears to present low risk of environmental impact to the Subject 

Property and is not considered a REC or VEC. 

9.0 Data Gaps 

No significant data gaps were encountered during this Phase I ESA that would alter the findings 

presented below. 
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10.0 Findings, Opinions, and Recommendations 

Dixon ES has performed this Phase I ESA in accordance with procedures outlined in ASTM E 1527-

13 Standard Practice for Environmental Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process. 

The purpose of this Phase I ESA was to identify RECs, Historical RECs, or Controlled RECs associated 

with current or former land use practices that may have affected the environmental quality of the 

Property. A summary of the findings is presented below: 

10.1 Recognized Environmental Conditions 

• The potential presence of undocumented fill material, placed on the Property between at 

least 1980 and 1985, is considered a REC. The source and environmental quality of this fill 

material is unknown. 

• The historical staging of dozens of automobiles on the Property between at least 1980 and 

1985 is considered a REC. Staging of defunct cars can lead to releases of petroleum 

hydrocarbons and heavy metals onto surface soils. Depending on concentrations and 

hydrocarbon fractions, contamination associated with this past land use could also present a 

potential VEC. 

10.2 Historical Recognized Environmental Conditions 

No Historical RECs were identified during the course of this Phase I ESA. 

10.3 Controlled Recognized Environmental Conditions 

No Controlled RECs were identified during the course of this Phase I ESA. 

10.4 Recommendations 

Based on the findings described above, it appears that further assessment is warranted to evaluate 

the environmental quality of the Property. 

Dixon ES recommends the collection of shallow soil samples on the Property to assess the potential 

for a historical release from the defunct automobiles and/or presence of contamination within the 

undocumented fill material. 
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11.0 Professional Declaration and Preparers Credentials 

11.1 Declaration 

I declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, I meet the definition of 

environmental professional as defined in Section 312.10 of 40 Code of Federal Regulations [C.F.R.] 

Part 312. I have the specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a 

property of the nature, history, and setting of the Property. I have developed and performed the all 

appropriate inquires in conformance with standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.  

 

Brian A. Dixon 
President/Principal Environmental Scientist 

11.2 Credentials 

Brian A. Dixon, Principal Scientist and qualified environmental professional as defined by ASTM 

Practice E 1527-13, has more than 14 years of experience, ranging from ecological sustainability 

research, to assessment, investigation and remediation of impacted properties. He has a Bachelor of 

Science degree in Physical Geography from the University of California Santa Barbara, and a Master 

of Business Administration degree from the University of Washington. Mr. Dixon also holds a Real 

Estate Specialization from the Runstad School of Real Estate. His project experience includes 

environmental due diligence, real estate transactional risk control, underground storage tank 

assessment, remedial excavation management, chemical and thermal treatment implementation, 

environmental insurance settlement negotiations, and stormwater compliance management. 

12.0 Statement of Quality Assurance 

Dixon ES has performed this Phase I ESA in accordance with current generally accepted 

environmental practices and procedures. Dixon ES has employed the degree of care and skill 

ordinarily exercised under similar circumstances by reputable environmental professionals 

practicing in this area. The conclusions contained within this assessment are based upon site 

conditions observed or were reasonably ascertainable and present at the time the assessment was 

completed. 

Certain information used by Dixon ES in this assessment was obtained from sources believed to be 

reliable, including the EPA, state regulatory agencies, and personal interviews. Dixon ES is not 

responsible for erroneous, inaccurate, omitted or misleading information supplied to during this 

assessment or for opinions based on such information. Should such information prove to be 
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inaccurate or unreliable, Dixon ES reserves the right to amend or revise conclusion, opinions and/or 

recommendations. Dixon ES does not guarantee that the Property is free of hazardous or potentially 

hazardous materials or conditions, or that latent or undiscovered conditions will not become evident 

in the future. 

13.0 References 

• American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM), ASTM E 1527 – 13: Standard Practice for 

Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process. 

• Aerial photographs of the vicinity: 1944, 1952, 1965, 1968, 1973, 1977, 1980, 1985, 1990, 2006, 

2009, 2013, and 2017. 

• City Directories for the years: 1959, 1963, 1967, 1972, 1977, 1982, and 1985. 

• Environmental Associates, Inc. 2002. Phase I Environmental Audit. Infinity (sic) of Kirkland. June 

14. 

• Environmental Data Resources (EDR). 2019. The EDR Radius Map Report, Nissan of Kirkland, 

Inquiry Number 5846663.2s. October 28. 

• FEMA Map Service Center:  https://msc.fema.gov/portal 

• King County Department of Assessments: 

http://blue.kingcounty.com/Assessor/eRealProperty/Dashboard.aspx?ParcelNbr=2826059046 

• Standards and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries; Final Rule ("AAI"); U.S. EPA, 40 CFR Part 3 

12, 70 FR 66070, November 1, 2005. 
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SITE HAZARD ASSESSMENT
Worksheet 1

Summary Score Sheet

SITE DESCRIPTION:

Cleanup Site ID: 6745

Brown Bear Car Wash 5495

12421 Totem Lake Blvd NE

Section: 28

Township: 26N

Range: 5E

Latitude: 47.70914

Longitude: -122.17714

Tax/Parcel ID: 282605-9138

SITE INFORMATION:

Site Scored/ranked for the February 2014 Hazardous Sites List Publication

Adjacent properties include Totem Lake Park to the north, businesses including  a Comfort Inn (west), a public 
storage facility (south), and a Tire Store (east) are located around the car wash. The "Cross Kirkland Corridor" 
runs SW to NE located south of the car wash.

The site is currently used as a pharmacy and retail store with surface parking.

The site is located near the northwest corner of NE124th Street and Totem Lake Boulevard NE/124th Avenue 
NE.  Prior to 2007, the site was developed as a carwash and gas station.

SITE CONTAMINATION:

In 1990 the Brown Bear Car Wash 5495 site was reported to Washington Department of Ecology and placed on 
the LUST list with ID number 1951.

Gasoline and diesel releases to soil and groundwater at the site were identified in 1990 during pipline closure 
activities at the former gasoline station.

In August 1990 three USTs and several pipelines were closed and removed from a single excavation at the site.  
Two tanks were each 15,000 gallon capacity gasoline USTs, and the third a 10,000 gallon capacity diesel UST.  
Stained soils and petroleum odors were noted in soils near the northeast dispenser and excavation indicated 
petroleum impacts extended to a depth of at least 16 feet below ground surface.  Subsequently, a drilling 
investigation was conducted to delineate the lateral and vertical extent of petroleum impacted soil.

SITE BACKGROUND:
A summary of prior operations/tenants at the subject property is presented below.

PAST REMEDIATION ACTIVITIES:
In Fall 1990, five soil borings were advanced, three at a 15 degree angle, and all were located near the northern 
extent of the excavation area north of the northern dispenser area.  Soil sampled from borings B3, B4 and B5 
identified petroleum-affected soils were present up to 23 feet below ground surface in a stiff silt layer (likely glacial 

Kirkland, King County, WA  98034

The Brown Bear Car Wash 5495 site is a former Brown Bear Car Wash and Gas Station located in Kirkland, 
King County, Washington.  The 0.9-acre property is located approximately 400 feet from Totem Lake, and zoned 
for Totem Lake commercial (TL 4A) use.

The site is currently operated as a Rite-Aid Pharmacy by Bruce A Cowgill.

Facility/Site ID: 83988889

From To Operator/Tenant Activity

2007 2013 Rite Aid pharmacy/retail

Brown Bear Car Wash car wash and gas station



SITE HAZARD ASSESSMENT
Worksheet 1

Summary Score Sheet

till).  Four excavation areas were identified for soil removal and approximately 400 cubic yards of contaminated 
soil was excavated and disposed offsite.  Confirmation soil samples were collected from the sidewalls and bottom 
of each excavation area, and the results of which indicated TPH concentrations were below cleanup standards.

In September 1995, Shannon & Wilson installed three monitoring wells and one soil boring at the site.  

Groundwater samples were collected from the three newly-constructed wells and analyzed for gasoline-range 
hydrocarbons, total lead, and BTEX constituents.  Concentrations of total lead exceeding the MTCA Method A 
cleanup level was identified in all three groundwater samples.  Gasoline was reported in MW-1 and MW-3 at 
concentrations exceeding the MTCA Method A cleanup level, and benzene, ethylbenzene and xylenes were also 
detected above the cleanup level from the MW-1 groundwater sample.  The Shannon & Wilson investigation 
recommended additional investigation in the vicinity of the current and former USTs and dispenser island to 
evaluate source areas and delineate the extent of groundwater contamination.

In October and November 1995, Shannon & Wilson conducted additional investigation activities by drilling 6 
geoprobe borings across the site to characterize groundwater conditions at the site.  Findings during that 
investigation indicated the source area appeared to be located near the former USTs or dispenser islands and 
contamination is mostly in the western portion of the property and may extend offsite to the west.

In fall of 1996, groundwater monitoring activities began at the site on a quarterly basis at wells MW-1, MW-2 and 

occasions from approximately October 1997 through second quarter 1998.   EFRT consisted of high vacuum 
extraction of large quantities of groundwater to mobilize and recover contaminants in groundwater.  During first 
quarter 1999, an in-situ bioremediation test was conducted at wells MW-1 and MW-2 by introducing ORC and 
dissolved nutrients into the wells.

Prior to the test, concentrations of benzene in groundwater at MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3 exceeded the MTCA 
Method A cleanup level and gasoline, ethylbenzene and xylene concentrations in MW-1 groundwater also 
exceeded cleanup levels.  ORC and custom blend nutrient were each applied at MW-1 and MW-2.  Water quality 
measurements were made during groundwater monitoring and sampling events to evaluate performance.  The 
test results indicated that biostiumulation using ORC and/or custom blend nutrient were not an effective means to 
reduce hydrocarbon contamination in groundwater at this site.

In February 2000 monitoring wells MW-4 and MW-5 were installed at the site.  Analytical results from soils 
sampled during the installation of MW-4 suggest groundwater contamination may be present upgradient of the 
former UST area, and results from MW-5 suggest groundwater contamination does not extend to the northeast 
corner of the property.  Beginning in May 2000, MW-4 and MW-5 were added to the quarterly groundwater 
monitoring and sampling procedure.

2005.  Groundwater from wells MW-1 through MW-4 were sampled and analyzed for gasoline and BTEX 
constituents.  Concentrations in wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 were all below laboratory reporting limits and 
MTCA Method A cleanup levels, however at upgradient well MW-4, gasoline (1,500 ppb) and benzene (75 ppb) 
exceed the MTCA Method A cleanup levels.

SPECIAL CONSIDERATIONS:

CURRENT SITE CONDITIONS:

Totem Lake is located approximately 500 feet northeast of the site.  The most recent groundwater monitoring 
results from the site are from 2005, prior to construction of the Rite Aid store.  Results indicated gasoline and 
benzene were present in well MW-4 at concentrations above MTCA Method A cleanup levels.

Groundwater contamination by gasoline, benzene and dissolved lead has been noted at the site.

The approximate depth to groundwater is 15 feet below ground surface, with groundwater flowing to the 
northeast.  Subsurface soils are silty, gravelly sand.

Checked boxes indicate routes applicable for WARM scoring



SITE HAZARD ASSESSMENT
Worksheet 1

Summary Score Sheet

The diesel release identified in 1989 has been remediated to below cleanup levels.  Groundwater conditions at 
the downgradient-most wells was below cleanup levels in 2005, however analytical results at the upgradient well 
reported gasoline and benzene concentrations exceeding MTCA Method A cleanup levels.   Redevelopment has 
occurred at the site, and additional remedial measures may have been taken and not reported to Ecology.  Such 
measures are not accounted for in the development of this SHA.

ROUTE SCORES:

REFERENCES:

Surface Water/ Environment:

Air/ Human Health: 23.1 Air/ Environment: 1.5

Groundwater/ Human Health: 38.5

Overall Rank: 4

Surface Water/ Human Health:

Surface Water

Air

Groundwater

Release occurred in the subsurface

Gasoline release occurred to soil and shallow groundwater.

Gasoline release occurred to soil and shallow groundwater.

WARM Toxicological Database

WARM Scoring Manual

Washington Department of Transportation 24-hour Isopluvial Maps, January 2006 update.  
http://www.wsdot.wa.gov/publications/fulltext/Hydraulics/Wa24hrIspoluvials.pdf

King County GIS Center iMAP application, Property Information, Groundwater Program, and 
Sensitive Areas mapsets.  Accessed January 2013.  
http://www.kingcounty.gov/operations/GIS/Maps/iMAP.aspx

National Climatic Data Center 2011 Local Climatological Data for Seattle, Seattle Tacoma Airport. 
http://www1.ncdc.noaa.gov/pub/orders/IPS-90B1F39F-6CFA-4A6B-AA82-5ED1FF897CCC.pdf

Washington State Department of Health Source Water Assessment Maps.  March 2011 update.  
https://fortress.wa.gov/doh/eh/dw/swap/maps/

Ecology Water Resources Explorer, accessed January 2013.  
https://fortress.wa.gov/ecy/waterresources/map/WaterResourcesExplorer.aspx

FEMA Map Service Center, accessed January 2013.  
https://msc.fema.gov/webapp/wcs/stores/servlet/FemaWelcomeView?storeId=10001&catalogId=1
0001&langId=-1

Missouri Census Data Center, Circular Area Profiles - 2010 census data around a point location.  
Http://mcdc.missouri.edu/websas/caps10c.html.  Accessed February 2013

Geotech Consultants, 1990, Final Report: Site Remediation and UST Closure Brown Bear Car 
Wash Totem Lake, Washington.  November 26.

Shannon & Wilson, Inc., 1995, Limited Subsurface Exploration Brown Bear Car Wash Totem 
Lake, Kirkland, Washington.  September.

Tosco Facility No. 2413.  December.

Shannon & Wilson, 1999, In-Situ Biostimulation Test Tosco Facility No. 5495 (Totem Lake), 
12302 NE 124th Street, Kirkland, Washington.  September 28.



SITE HAZARD ASSESSMENT
Worksheet 1

Summary Score Sheet

Shannon & Wilson, 2000, Monitoring Well Installation Tosco Facility No. 5495 (Totem Lake Brown 
Bear Car Wash), 12302 NE 124th Street, Kirkland, WA.  May 12.

Environmental Partners, Inc., 2005, Quarterly Ground Water Monitoring Report June 2005 CWE 
Site No. 2413.  September 9.
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	Property Location
	Nissan of Kirkland
	11932 124th Avenue NE
	Kirkland, WA 98034
	Lat/Lon 47.707353 / 122.173868

	Executive Summary
	Target Property
	Surrounding Sites
	RCRA-VSQG
	14   - ABRA AUTO BODY & GLA - 12350 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - RCRA-VSQG...
	K38 - RITE AID #5192 - 12421 TOTEM LAKE BLV - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - RCRA-VSQG
	P55 - SHERWIN WILLIAMS CO  - 12731 NE 124TH ST - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - RCRA-VSQG

	HSL
	K37 - CAR WASH ENTERPRISES - 12302 NE 124TH ST - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - HSL...
	131   - BP SERVICE STATION 0 - 12412 116TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - HSL...

	CSCSL
	S66 - CONOCOPHILLIPS 26031 - 12235 NE 116TH - KIRKLAND, WA 98033 - CSCSL...
	U71 - NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTI - 11831 120TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - CSCSL...
	X91 - EASTSIDE PETROLEUM C - 11520 120TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98033 - CSCSL...
	I26 - SHELL STATION 120565 - 12221 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98033 - CSCSL...
	K37 - CAR WASH ENTERPRISES - 12302 NE 124TH ST - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - CSCSL...
	W82 - TOTEM LAKE DRY CLEAN - 12541 120TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - CSCSL...
	99   - FRED MEYER TOTEM LAK - 12221 120TH NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - CSCSL...
	AC121 - MIRACLE DRY CLEANERS - 13205 NE 124TH ST ST - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - CSCSL...
	130   - GRAHAM STEEL CORP - 13210 N E 124TH ST/P - KIRKLAND, WA 98083 - CSCSL...
	131   - BP SERVICE STATION 0 - 12412 116TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - CSCSL...
	132   - ARCO 6031 - 11450 NE 124TH ST - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - CSCSL...
	133   - WASTE MANAGEMENT SNO - 13225 NE 126TH PL - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - CSCSL...

	LUST
	D11 - VERIZON KIRKLAND GAR - 12055 SLATER AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - LUST...
	G34 - PREMIUM TUNE N LUBE  - 11727 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - LUST...
	O49 - ARCO 5230 - 11600 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - LUST...
	S66 - CONOCOPHILLIPS 26031 - 12235 NE 116TH - KIRKLAND, WA 98033 - LUST...
	U71 - NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTI - 11831 120TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - LUST...
	X91 - EASTSIDE PETROLEUM C - 11520 120TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98033 - LUST...
	AA102 - LAKE WASHINGTON VOC  - 11605 132 AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - LUST...
	AF128 - HEATH NORTHWEST INC - 11805 NE 116TH - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - LUST...
	C8 - MINIT-LUBE 1067 - 12427 NE 124TH ST - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - LUST...
	I26 - SHELL STATION 120565 - 12221 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98033 - LUST...
	K37 - CAR WASH ENTERPRISES - 12302 NE 124TH ST - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - LUST...
	T78 - TOTEM LAKE CHEVRON 9 - 12500 TOTEM LAKE BLV - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - LUST...
	Y95 - CIRCLE V MANAGEMENT  - 12632 120TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - LUST...
	99   - FRED MEYER TOTEM LAK - 12221 120TH NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - LUST...

	UST
	D12 - VERIZON KIRKLAND GAR - 12055 SLATER AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - UST...
	E18 - BUCHAN BROS INVESTME - 11924 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - UST...
	G34 - PREMIUM TUNE N LUBE  - 11727 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - UST...
	H41 - THOMASON FORD TOYOTA - 11800 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - UST...
	O48 - ARCO AM/PM #82832 - 11600 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - UST
	Q61 - STEELFORM CONTRACTIN - 12230 NE 116TH ST - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - UST...
	C8 - MINIT-LUBE 1067 - 12427 NE 124TH ST - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - UST...
	F21 - DISCOUNT TIRE PROPER - 12410 NE 124TH ST - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - UST...
	F22 - RJB WHOLESALE INC - 12418 NE 124TH ST - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - UST...
	I26 - SHELL STATION 120565 - 12221 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98033 - UST...
	J31 - RUSSELL J BECK - 12442 NE 124TH ST PO - KIRKLAND, WA 98083 - UST...
	K37 - CAR WASH ENTERPRISES - 12302 NE 124TH ST - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - UST...
	56   - THURMAN INDUSTRIES I - 12626 NE 124TH ST - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - UST...

	INST CONTROL
	D11 - VERIZON KIRKLAND GAR - 12055 SLATER AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - INST CONTROL...
	O49 - ARCO 5230 - 11600 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - INST CONTROL...

	VCP
	G33 - PREMIUM TUNE N LUBE  - 11727 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - VCP
	O47 - KIRKLAND ARCO 5230 - 11600 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98033 - VCP
	S67 - EXXON 73640 - 12235 NE 116TH ST - KIRKLAND, WA 98033 - VCP
	U72 - HOMEBASE 45 - 11831 120TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98033 - VCP
	K36 - BROWN BEAR CAR WASH  - 12421 TOTEM LAKE BLV - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - VCP
	W81 - TOTEM LAKE DRY CLEAN - 12541 120TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - VCP
	W84 - TOTEM LAKE CHEVRON 9 - 12500 TOTEM LAKE BLV - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - VCP
	AC119 - MIRACLE DRY CLEANERS - 13205 NE 124TH ST ST - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - VCP

	ICR
	D13 - GTE VEHICLE CENTER - 12055 SLATER AVE. - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ICR
	G34 - PREMIUM TUNE N LUBE  - 11727 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ICR...
	N59 - EXXON #7 3640 - 12355 NE 116TH - KIRKLAND, WA 98033 - ICR
	N60 - EXXON #7 3640/TOSCO  - 12335 NE 116TH - KIRKLAND, WA 98033 - ICR
	AA103 - LAKE WASHINGTON INST - 11605 132ND AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ICR...
	AB107 - CUSTOM CIRCUITS BUIL - 11807 NE 116TH ST. - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ICR
	AF129 - HEATH SIGN COMPANY - 11805 NE 116TH ST. - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ICR
	C9 - QUAKER STATE MINIT L - 12427 NE 124TH ST. - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ICR
	I25 - TEXACO STATION CO-OP - 12221 NE 124TH - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ICR...
	I29 - CAR WASH ENTERPRISES - 12302 NE 124TH ST. - KIRKLAND, WA 98033 - ICR
	T79 - CHEVRON #9 1144 - 12500 TOTEM LAKE BLV - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ICR
	Y93 - TOTEM LAKE MALL - 12620 120TH AVE. NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ICR
	Y94 - TOTEM LAKE MALL TWO - 12620 120TH AVE. NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ICR
	Y96 - CIRCLE V MANAGEMENT  - 12632 120TH AVE. NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ICR

	PTAP
	X91 - EASTSIDE PETROLEUM C - 11520 120TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98033 - PTAP...

	SWRCY
	G30 - BUSBY JUNK REMOVAL L - 11821 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - SWRCY...
	104   - KING COUNTY SECURE M - 11750 NE 118TH ST, - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - SWRCY
	99   - FRED MEYER TOTEM LAK - 12221 120TH NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - SWRCY...
	AC121 - MIRACLE DRY CLEANERS - 13205 NE 124TH ST ST - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - SWRCY...

	ALLSITES
	2   - TOTEM LAKE AUTO SVC  - 11902 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES...
	A3 - EAST URBAN AUTO SVC - 11841 SLATER AVE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES...
	B5 - TOTEM SQUARE LP - 12063 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES...
	A6 - CRITTER DOCTOR ANIMA - 11828 SLATER AVE NE  - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES
	B7 - DAVES AUTO PAINTING  - 11947 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES...
	B10 - N GRAVERS INC - 11943 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES...
	D11 - VERIZON KIRKLAND GAR - 12055 SLATER AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES...
	E15 - GALLERIA REFINISHERS - 11933 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES...
	E17 - IMPORT CAR SVC INC - 11926 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES...
	E18 - BUCHAN BROS INVESTME - 11924 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES...
	E19 - MOSS DOCTORS - 11923 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES...
	G23 - HAVLIKS RADIATOR SVC - 11851 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES...
	H24 - HYUNDAI OF KIRKLAND  - 11651 SLATER AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES
	G30 - BUSBY JUNK REMOVAL L - 11821 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES...
	G32 - MACRO TECHNOLOGIES L - 11815 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES...
	G34 - PREMIUM TUNE N LUBE  - 11727 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES...
	H41 - THOMASON FORD TOYOTA - 11800 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES...
	M44 - SUNLOCK INC - 11630 SLATER AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES...
	M45 - TLC AUTOMOTIVE INC - 11626 SLATER AVE NE  - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES...
	N46 - ULTRA ONE HOUR CLEAN - 11613 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES...
	O49 - ARCO 5230 - 11600 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES...
	N50 - ESCHEN AUTOMOTIVE IN - 12232 NE 116TH ST ST - KIRKLAND, WA  - ALLSITES
	N51 - CLARKS WHEEL - 12232 NE 116TH ST ST - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES
	N58 - SLATER 116 - NE 116TH STREET AND  - KIRKLAND, WA 98033 - ALLSITES
	Q61 - STEELFORM CONTRACTIN - 12230 NE 116TH ST - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES...
	S66 - CONOCOPHILLIPS 26031 - 12235 NE 116TH - KIRKLAND, WA 98033 - ALLSITES...
	Q69 - 116TH AVENUE NE STAG - INTERSECTION OF I405 - KIRKLAND, WA 98033 - ALLSITES
	70   - I405 NE 116TH ST INT - INTERSECTION OF I405 - KIRKLAND, WA 98033 - ALLSITES...
	U71 - NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTI - 11831 120TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES...
	U75 - EASTSIDE SPRAYING SE - 11803 120TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES...
	U76 - SPECTRA LUX CORP - 11825 120TH NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES...
	V80 - AT&T WIRELESS JUANIT - 11616 120TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES...
	U83 - EVERGREEN AUTO REBUI - 11731 120TH AVE NE S - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES
	87   - 116TH & 124TH STREET - 11441 SLATER AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98033 - ALLSITES
	V88 - COLUMBIA PAINT & COA - 11615 120TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES...
	X91 - EASTSIDE PETROLEUM C - 11520 120TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98033 - ALLSITES...
	92   - NEXTEL PNW 2-3 - 11710 118TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES...
	X97 - JOHN COLEMAN - 11447 120TH AVE NW - KIRKLAND, WA 98033 - ALLSITES...
	Z101 - 405 COLLISION CENTER - 11414 120TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98033 - ALLSITES...
	AA102 - LAKE WASHINGTON VOC  - 11605 132 AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES...
	AA103 - LAKE WASHINGTON INST - 11605 132ND AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES...
	Z105 - EARTH & OCEAN SPORTS - 11425 120TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES...
	AB106 - STERICYCLE OF WASHIN - 11809 NE 116TH ST - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES
	Z108 - H2O TECHNOLOGIES LTD - 11439 120TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98033 - ALLSITES...
	Z109 - HASSETT BUSINESS PAR - 11336 120TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98033 - ALLSITES...
	Z110 - RHINO LININGS NORTH  - 11332 120TH AVE NE 1 - KIRKLAND, WA  - ALLSITES
	Z111 - OMEGA SILVERSMITHING - 11332 120TH AVE NE N - KIRKLAND, WA 98033 - ALLSITES...
	112   - JEFFERSON HOUSE MEMO -  - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES
	AB115 - MELODYS KIRKLAND NIS - 11803 NE 116TH ST - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES...
	117   - FRED MEYER FUEL CENT - 12301 120TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES
	AD122 - WORLDCOM KIRKLAND - 11315 120TH NE AVE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES...
	AD123 - WORLDCOM KIRKLAND 2 - 11311 120TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98033 - ALLSITES...
	AF128 - HEATH NORTHWEST INC - 11805 NE 116TH - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES...
	1   - NE 120TH STREET ROAD - SLATER AVE AND 124TH - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES
	C8 - MINIT-LUBE 1067 - 12427 NE 124TH ST - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES...
	14   - ABRA AUTO BODY & GLA - 12350 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES...
	16   - WANG MANAGEMENT CO - 12421 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98033 - ALLSITES...
	F21 - DISCOUNT TIRE PROPER - 12410 NE 124TH ST - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES...
	F22 - RJB WHOLESALE INC - 12418 NE 124TH ST - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES...
	I26 - SHELL STATION 120565 - 12221 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98033 - ALLSITES...
	J31 - RUSSELL J BECK - 12442 NE 124TH ST PO - KIRKLAND, WA 98083 - ALLSITES...
	J35 - WESCO AUTOBODY SUPPL - 12532 NE 124TH ST - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES...
	K37 - CAR WASH ENTERPRISES - 12302 NE 124TH ST - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES...
	K39 - RITE AID 5192 - 12421 TOTEM LAKE BLV - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES
	L42 - FRANCIS VILLAGE - 12601 NE 124TH ST - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES
	L43 - TOYOTA OF KIRKLAND - 12612 NE 124TH ST - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES...
	P54 - SHERWIN WILLIAMS CO  - 12731 NE 124TH ST - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES...
	56   - THURMAN INDUSTRIES I - 12626 NE 124TH ST - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES...
	57   - CHICK FIL A KIRKLAND - 12106 NE 124TH ST - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES...
	R62 - CIRCUIT TECHNOLOGY I - 12704 NE 124TH ST 25 - KIRKLAND, WA  - ALLSITES
	R64 - QUALITY FINISHING IN - 12706 NE 124TH ST - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES
	T68 - TOTEM LK TWIN-42 IN  - 120TH AVE NE AND TOT - KIRKLAND, WA 98033 - ALLSITES
	T73 - THE VILLAGE AT TOTEM - 12500 120TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES...
	T74 - THE VILLAGE AT TOTEM - 12500 120TH AVE NE U - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES
	77   - WASHINGTON ELECTRIC  - 12815 NE 124TH - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES...
	T78 - TOTEM LAKE CHEVRON 9 - 12500 TOTEM LAKE BLV - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES...
	W82 - TOTEM LAKE DRY CLEAN - 12541 120TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES...
	85   - WA DOT TOTEM LAKE IN - I405 BETWEEN NE 118T - KIRKLAND, WA 98033 - ALLSITES
	86   - TOTEM LAKE PARK PHAS - 12031 NE TOTEM LAKE  - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES...
	89   - KIRKLAND CHRYSLER PL - 12828 NE 124TH ST - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES...
	90   - TOTEM LAKE - 12307 NE TOTEM LAKE  - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES...
	Y95 - CIRCLE V MANAGEMENT  - 12632 120TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES...
	98   - PRAXAIR DISTRIBUTION - 13115 NE 124TH ST - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES...
	99   - FRED MEYER TOTEM LAK - 12221 120TH NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES...
	100   - SCOTTS LAWNSERVICE K - 12910 NE 125TH WAY - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES
	113   - CIR QUICK INC - 12817 NE 126TH PL - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES...
	114   - TOTEM LAKE MALL DEVE - 12600 TOTEM LAKE BLV - KIRKLAND, WA 98033 - ALLSITES...
	116   - UNITED RENTALS BRANC - 12500 132ND AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES
	118   - LIFEBRIDGE - 11725 NE 118TH ST - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES...
	AC120 - NEWLOOK AUTOBODY - 13205 NE 124TH STE F - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES...
	AC121 - MIRACLE DRY CLEANERS - 13205 NE 124TH ST ST - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES...
	AE124 - ENVIROS CORP LABORAT - 12277 134TH CT NE ST - REDMOND, WA 98052 - ALLSITES
	AE125 - CEPTYR INC - 12277 134TH CT NE ST - REDMOND, WA 98052 - ALLSITES...
	AE126 - KORONIS PHARMACEUTIC - 12277 134TH CT NE ST - REDMOND, WA 98052 - ALLSITES
	AC127 - SHOWCASE AUTO REBUIL - 13325 NE 124TH ST - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES...

	CSCSL NFA
	D11 - VERIZON KIRKLAND GAR - 12055 SLATER AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - CSCSL NFA...
	G34 - PREMIUM TUNE N LUBE  - 11727 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - CSCSL NFA...
	O49 - ARCO 5230 - 11600 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - CSCSL NFA...
	70   - I405 NE 116TH ST INT - INTERSECTION OF I405 - KIRKLAND, WA 98033 - CSCSL NFA...
	AA102 - LAKE WASHINGTON VOC  - 11605 132 AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - CSCSL NFA...
	AF128 - HEATH NORTHWEST INC - 11805 NE 116TH - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - CSCSL NFA...
	C8 - MINIT-LUBE 1067 - 12427 NE 124TH ST - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - CSCSL NFA...
	14   - ABRA AUTO BODY & GLA - 12350 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - CSCSL NFA...
	T78 - TOTEM LAKE CHEVRON 9 - 12500 TOTEM LAKE BLV - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - CSCSL NFA...
	Y95 - CIRCLE V MANAGEMENT  - 12632 120TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - CSCSL NFA...

	RCRA NonGen / NLR
	2   - TOTEM LAKE AUTO SVC  - 11902 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	A3 - EAST URBAN AUTO SVC - 11841 SLATER AVE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	B5 - TOTEM SQUARE LP - 12063 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	B7 - DAVES AUTO PAINTING  - 11947 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	B10 - N GRAVERS INC - 11943 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	D12 - VERIZON KIRKLAND GAR - 12055 SLATER AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	E15 - GALLERIA REFINISHERS - 11933 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	E17 - IMPORT CAR SVC INC - 11926 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	G23 - HAVLIKS RADIATOR SVC - 11851 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	G30 - BUSBY JUNK REMOVAL L - 11821 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	G32 - MACRO TECHNOLOGIES L - 11815 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	G34 - PREMIUM TUNE N LUBE  - 11727 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	H40 - FORD OF KIRKLAND - 11800 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	M44 - SUNLOCK INC - 11630 SLATER AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	M45 - TLC AUTOMOTIVE INC - 11626 SLATER AVE NE  - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	N46 - ULTRA ONE HOUR CLEAN - 11613 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	O49 - ARCO 5230 - 11600 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	N52 - ESCHEN AUTOMOTIVE IN - 12232 NE 116TH ST ST - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	N53 - CLARKS WHEEL - 12232 NE 116TH ST ST - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	16   - WANG MANAGEMENT CO - 12421 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98033 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	I26 - SHELL STATION 120565 - 12221 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98033 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	J35 - WESCO AUTOBODY SUPPL - 12532 NE 124TH ST - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	K37 - CAR WASH ENTERPRISES - 12302 NE 124TH ST - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	L43 - TOYOTA OF KIRKLAND - 12612 NE 124TH ST - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	R63 - CIRCUIT TECHNOLOGY I - 12704 NE 124TH ST #2 - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	R65 - QUALITY FINISHING IN - 12706 NE 124TH DOOR  - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - RCRA NonGen / NLR

	Inactive Drycleaners
	N46 - ULTRA ONE HOUR CLEAN - 11613 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - Inactive Drycleaners...

	MANIFEST
	B7 - DAVES AUTO PAINTING  - 11947 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - MANIFEST...
	D12 - VERIZON KIRKLAND GAR - 12055 SLATER AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - MANIFEST...
	G23 - HAVLIKS RADIATOR SVC - 11851 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - MANIFEST...
	G30 - BUSBY JUNK REMOVAL L - 11821 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - MANIFEST...
	G32 - MACRO TECHNOLOGIES L - 11815 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - MANIFEST...
	O49 - ARCO 5230 - 11600 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - MANIFEST...
	14   - ABRA AUTO BODY & GLA - 12350 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - MANIFEST...
	I26 - SHELL STATION 120565 - 12221 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98033 - MANIFEST...
	K37 - CAR WASH ENTERPRISES - 12302 NE 124TH ST - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - MANIFEST...
	L43 - TOYOTA OF KIRKLAND - 12612 NE 124TH ST - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - MANIFEST...
	P54 - SHERWIN WILLIAMS CO  - 12731 NE 124TH ST - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - MANIFEST...

	EDR Hist Auto
	E20 - J N J INC - 11920 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - EDR Hist Auto
	I27 - KERR CHET - 12221 NE 124TH - KIRKLAND, WA 98033 - EDR Hist Auto
	I28 - TOTEM CAR WASH - 12302 NE 124TH ST - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - EDR Hist Auto

	EDR Hist Cleaner
	B4 - SHAHRAZAD TONY - 12085 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - EDR Hist Cleaner
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	1   - NE 120TH STREET ROADWAY EXTENSION - SLATER AVE AND 124TH AVE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES
	2   - TOTEM LAKE AUTO SVC CTR - 11902 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	A3 - EAST URBAN AUTO SVC - 11841 SLATER AVE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	B4 - SHAHRAZAD TONY - 12085 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - EDR Hist Cleaner
	B5 - TOTEM SQUARE LP - 12063 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	A6 - CRITTER DOCTOR ANIMAL HOSPITAL - 11828 SLATER AVE NE STE 100 - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES
	B7 - DAVES AUTO PAINTING INC - 11947 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, MANIFEST
	C8 - MINIT-LUBE 1067 - 12427 NE 124TH ST - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - LUST, UST, ALLSITES, CSCSL NFA
	C9 - QUAKER STATE MINIT LUBE #1067 - 12427 NE 124TH ST. - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ICR
	B10 - N GRAVERS INC - 11943 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	D11 - VERIZON KIRKLAND GARAGE - 12055 SLATER AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - LUST, INST CONTROL, ALLSITES, CSCSL NFA
	D12 - VERIZON KIRKLAND GARAGE - 12055 SLATER AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - UST, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, MANIFEST
	D13 - GTE VEHICLE CENTER - 12055 SLATER AVE. - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ICR
	14   - ABRA AUTO BODY & GLASS KIRKLAND - 12350 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - RCRA-VSQG, ALLSITES, CSCSL NFA, FINDS,...
	E15 - GALLERIA REFINISHERS - 11933 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	16   - WANG MANAGEMENT CO - 12421 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98033 - ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	E17 - IMPORT CAR SVC INC - 11926 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	E18 - BUCHAN BROS INVESTMENT PROPERTY - 11924 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - UST, ALLSITES
	E19 - MOSS DOCTORS - 11923 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES, SPILLS
	E20 - J N J INC - 11920 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - EDR Hist Auto
	F21 - DISCOUNT TIRE PROPERTY - 12410 NE 124TH ST - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - UST, ALLSITES
	F22 - RJB WHOLESALE INC - 12418 NE 124TH ST - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - UST, ALLSITES
	G23 - HAVLIKS RADIATOR SVC INC - 11851 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, MANIFEST
	H24 - HYUNDAI OF KIRKLAND SERVICE GARAGE - 11651 SLATER AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES
	I25 - TEXACO STATION CO-OP - 12221 NE 124TH - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ICR, SPILLS
	I26 - SHELL STATION 120565 - 12221 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98033 - CSCSL, LUST, UST, ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR,...
	I27 - KERR CHET - 12221 NE 124TH - KIRKLAND, WA 98033 - EDR Hist Auto
	I28 - TOTEM CAR WASH - 12302 NE 124TH ST - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - EDR Hist Auto
	I29 - CAR WASH ENTERPRISES - 12302 NE 124TH ST. - KIRKLAND, WA 98033 - ICR
	G30 - BUSBY JUNK REMOVAL LLC - 11821 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - SWRCY, ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO,...
	J31 - RUSSELL J BECK - 12442 NE 124TH ST PO BOX 583 - KIRKLAND, WA 98083 - UST, ALLSITES
	G32 - MACRO TECHNOLOGIES LLC - 11815 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, MANIFEST
	G33 - PREMIUM TUNE N LUBE TOTEM LAKE - 11727 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - VCP
	G34 - PREMIUM TUNE N LUBE TOTEM LAKE - 11727 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - LUST, UST, ICR, ALLSITES, CSCSL NFA, RCRA...
	J35 - WESCO AUTOBODY SUPPLY INCORPORATED KIRKLAND - 12532 NE 124TH ST - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR,...
	K36 - BROWN BEAR CAR WASH 5495 - 12421 TOTEM LAKE BLVD NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - VCP
	K37 - CAR WASH ENTERPRISES CWE KIRKLAND - 12302 NE 124TH ST - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - HSL, CSCSL, LUST, UST, ALLSITES, RCRA...
	K38 - RITE AID #5192 - 12421 TOTEM LAKE BLVD NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - RCRA-VSQG
	K39 - RITE AID 5192 - 12421 TOTEM LAKE BLVD NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES
	H40 - FORD OF KIRKLAND - 11800 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	H41 - THOMASON FORD TOYOTA - 11800 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - UST, ALLSITES
	L42 - FRANCIS VILLAGE - 12601 NE 124TH ST - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES
	L43 - TOYOTA OF KIRKLAND - 12612 NE 124TH ST - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, MANIFEST
	M44 - SUNLOCK INC - 11630 SLATER AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	M45 - TLC AUTOMOTIVE INC - 11626 SLATER AVE NE 6 - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	N46 - ULTRA ONE HOUR CLEANERS - 11613 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO,...
	O47 - KIRKLAND ARCO 5230 - 11600 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98033 - VCP
	O48 - ARCO AM/PM #82832 - 11600 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - UST
	O49 - ARCO 5230 - 11600 124TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - LUST, INST CONTROL, ALLSITES, CSCSL NFA, SPILLS, RCRA NonGen /...
	N50 - ESCHEN AUTOMOTIVE INC - 12232 NE 116TH ST STE A - KIRKLAND, WA  - ALLSITES
	N51 - CLARKS WHEEL - 12232 NE 116TH ST STE B - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES
	N52 - ESCHEN AUTOMOTIVE INC - 12232 NE 116TH ST STE A - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	N53 - CLARKS WHEEL - 12232 NE 116TH ST STE B - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	P54 - SHERWIN WILLIAMS CO STORE 8002 - 12731 NE 124TH ST - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES, FINDS, ECHO, MANIFEST
	P55 - SHERWIN WILLIAMS CO STORE 8002 - 12731 NE 124TH ST - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - RCRA-VSQG
	56   - THURMAN INDUSTRIES INC - 12626 NE 124TH ST - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - UST, ALLSITES
	57   - CHICK FIL A KIRKLAND - 12106 NE 124TH ST - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES, ASBESTOS
	N58 - SLATER 116 - NE 116TH STREET AND 124TH AVENUE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98033 - ALLSITES
	N59 - EXXON #7 3640 - 12355 NE 116TH - KIRKLAND, WA 98033 - ICR
	N60 - EXXON #7 3640/TOSCO #0314730113 - 12335 NE 116TH - KIRKLAND, WA 98033 - ICR
	Q61 - STEELFORM CONTRACTING COMPANY - 12230 NE 116TH ST - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - UST, ALLSITES
	R62 - CIRCUIT TECHNOLOGY INC - 12704 NE 124TH ST 25 - KIRKLAND, WA  - ALLSITES
	R63 - CIRCUIT TECHNOLOGY INC - 12704 NE 124TH ST #25 - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	R64 - QUALITY FINISHING INC - 12706 NE 124TH ST - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES
	R65 - QUALITY FINISHING INC - 12706 NE 124TH DOOR C - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	S66 - CONOCOPHILLIPS 2603147 - 12235 NE 116TH - KIRKLAND, WA 98033 - CSCSL, LUST, ALLSITES, SPILLS, RCRA NonGen / NLR,...
	S67 - EXXON 73640 - 12235 NE 116TH ST - KIRKLAND, WA 98033 - VCP
	T68 - TOTEM LK TWIN-42 IN CULVERT REPLACEMENT - 120TH AVE NE AND TOTEM LK BLVD - KIRKLAND, WA 98033 - ALLSITES
	Q69 - 116TH AVENUE NE STAGING AREA - INTERSECTION OF I405 NE 116TH ST - KIRKLAND, WA 98033 - ALLSITES
	70   - I405 NE 116TH ST INTER ST IMPROV - INTERSECTION OF I405 NE 116TH ST - KIRKLAND, WA 98033 - ALLSITES, CSCSL NFA
	U71 - NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION INC - 11831 120TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - CSCSL, LUST, UST, ALLSITES
	U72 - HOMEBASE 45 - 11831 120TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98033 - VCP
	T73 - THE VILLAGE AT TOTEM LAKE 2 - 12500 120TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES, NPDES
	T74 - THE VILLAGE AT TOTEM LAKE - 12500 120TH AVE NE UPPER MALL 12600 TO - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES
	U75 - EASTSIDE SPRAYING SERVICE - 11803 120TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES, FINDS
	U76 - SPECTRA LUX CORP - 11825 120TH NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR
	77   - WASHINGTON ELECTRIC SIGN INC - 12815 NE 124TH - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	T78 - TOTEM LAKE CHEVRON 91144 - 12500 TOTEM LAKE BLVD NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - LUST, UST, ALLSITES, CSCSL NFA, RCRA...
	T79 - CHEVRON #9 1144 - 12500 TOTEM LAKE BLVD. - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ICR
	V80 - AT&T WIRELESS JUANITA - 11616 120TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES, FINDS
	W81 - TOTEM LAKE DRY CLEANERS - 12541 120TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - VCP
	W82 - TOTEM LAKE DRY CLEANERS - 12541 120TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - CSCSL, ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO,...
	U83 - EVERGREEN AUTO REBUILD INC KIRKLAND - 11731 120TH AVE NE STE A - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES
	W84 - TOTEM LAKE CHEVRON 91144 - 12500 TOTEM LAKE BLVD NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - VCP
	85   - WA DOT TOTEM LAKE INTERCHANGE - I405 BETWEEN NE 118TH ST & NE 137T - KIRKLAND, WA 98033 - ALLSITES
	86   - TOTEM LAKE PARK PHASE 1 - 12031 NE TOTEM LAKE WAY - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES, NPDES
	87   - 116TH & 124TH STREET MIXED USE - 11441 SLATER AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98033 - ALLSITES
	V88 - COLUMBIA PAINT & COATINGS KIRKLAND - 11615 120TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	89   - KIRKLAND CHRYSLER PLYMOUTH JEEP EAGLE - 12828 NE 124TH ST - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - UST, ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR,...
	90   - TOTEM LAKE - 12307 NE TOTEM LAKE WAY - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES, NPDES
	X91 - EASTSIDE PETROLEUM CO INC - 11520 120TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98033 - CSCSL, LUST, UST, ALLSITES, FINDS, PTAP
	92   - NEXTEL PNW 2-3 - 11710 118TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES, NPDES
	Y93 - TOTEM LAKE MALL - 12620 120TH AVE. NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ICR
	Y94 - TOTEM LAKE MALL TWO REPORTS - 12620 120TH AVE. NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ICR
	Y95 - CIRCLE V MANAGEMENT PROPERTY - 12632 120TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - LUST, UST, ALLSITES, CSCSL NFA
	Y96 - CIRCLE V MANAGEMENT PROPERTY - 12632 120TH AVE. NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ICR
	X97 - JOHN COLEMAN - 11447 120TH AVE NW - KIRKLAND, WA 98033 - UST, ALLSITES
	98   - PRAXAIR DISTRIBUTION INC KIRKLAND - 13115 NE 124TH ST - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES, FINDS, MANIFEST
	99   - FRED MEYER TOTEM LAKE - 12221 120TH NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - RCRA-VSQG, CSCSL, LUST, UST, SWRCY, ALLSITES, FINDS,...
	100   - SCOTTS LAWNSERVICE KIRKLAND - 12910 NE 125TH WAY - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES
	Z101 - 405 COLLISION CENTER - 11414 120TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98033 - ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	AA102 - LAKE WASHINGTON VOC TECH INSTITUTE - 11605 132 AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - LUST, UST, ALLSITES, CSCSL NFA
	AA103 - LAKE WASHINGTON INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY - 11605 132ND AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - RCRA-SQG, ICR, ALLSITES, FINDS,...
	104   - KING COUNTY SECURE MEDICINE RETURN - 11750 NE 118TH ST, - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - SWRCY
	Z105 - EARTH & OCEAN SPORTS INC - 11425 120TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	AB106 - STERICYCLE OF WASHINGTON INC TRANSFER FA - 11809 NE 116TH ST - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES
	AB107 - CUSTOM CIRCUITS BUILDING FORMER - 11807 NE 116TH ST. - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ICR
	Z108 - H2O TECHNOLOGIES LTD - 11439 120TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98033 - ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	Z109 - HASSETT BUSINESS PARK - 11336 120TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98033 - ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	Z110 - RHINO LININGS NORTH AMERICA - 11332 120TH AVE NE 120 - KIRKLAND, WA  - ALLSITES
	Z111 - OMEGA SILVERSMITHING INC 120TH - 11332 120TH AVE NE NO 118 - KIRKLAND, WA 98033 - ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR
	112   - JEFFERSON HOUSE MEMORY CARE -  - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES
	113   - CIR QUICK INC - 12817 NE 126TH PL - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	114   - TOTEM LAKE MALL DEVELOPEMENT - 12600 TOTEM LAKE BLVD - KIRKLAND, WA 98033 - ALLSITES, ASBESTOS
	AB115 - MELODYS KIRKLAND NISSAN SUBARU - 11803 NE 116TH ST - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	116   - UNITED RENTALS BRANCH 808 - 12500 132ND AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES
	117   - FRED MEYER FUEL CENTER NO 391 - 12301 120TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES
	118   - LIFEBRIDGE - 11725 NE 118TH ST - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES, ASBESTOS, NPDES
	AC119 - MIRACLE DRY CLEANERS - 13205 NE 124TH ST STE A - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - VCP
	AC120 - NEWLOOK AUTOBODY - 13205 NE 124TH STE F - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	AC121 - MIRACLE DRY CLEANERS - 13205 NE 124TH ST STE A - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - CSCSL, SWRCY, ALLSITES, Inactive Drycleaners
	AD122 - WORLDCOM KIRKLAND - 11315 120TH NE AVE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES, FINDS
	AD123 - WORLDCOM KIRKLAND 2 - 11311 120TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98033 - ALLSITES, FINDS
	AE124 - ENVIROS CORP LABORATORY - 12277 134TH CT NE STE 200 - REDMOND, WA 98052 - ALLSITES
	AE125 - CEPTYR INC - 12277 134TH CT NE STE 100 - REDMOND, WA 98052 - ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, MANIFEST
	AE126 - KORONIS PHARMACEUTICALS - 12277 134TH CT NE STE 110 - REDMOND, WA 98052 - ALLSITES
	AC127 - SHOWCASE AUTO REBUILD - 13325 NE 124TH ST - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, MANIFEST
	AF128 - HEATH NORTHWEST INC - 11805 NE 116TH - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - LUST, UST, ALLSITES, CSCSL NFA
	AF129 - HEATH SIGN COMPANY - 11805 NE 116TH ST. - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - ICR
	130   - GRAHAM STEEL CORP - 13210 N E 124TH ST/PO BOX 658 - KIRKLAND, WA 98083 - CSCSL, LUST, UST, ALLSITES
	131   - BP SERVICE STATION 03130 - 12412 116TH AVE NE - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - HSL, CSCSL, LUST, ALLSITES, SPILLS
	132   - ARCO 6031 - 11450 NE 124TH ST - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - CSCSL, LUST, ALLSITES, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO,...
	133   - WASTE MANAGEMENT SNO KING KIRKLAND - 13225 NE 126TH PL - KIRKLAND, WA 98034 - CSCSL, ALLSITES, SPILLS
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